



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4067/2025, CRL.M.A. 17660/2025 & CRL.M.A.
17661/2025

ARVIND JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manish Shukla, Advocate.
versus

DVEEP AHUJA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

30.05.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the present petition may be tagged with other related connected petitions being CRL.M.C. 4068/2025, 4070/2025, 4076/2025, 4074/2025, 4077/2025, 4066/2025, 4075/2025 and 4072/2025.
3. Re-notify on 01.07.2025 along with the connected petitions, i.e., CRL.M.C. 4068/2025, 4070/2025, 4076/2025, 4074/2025, 4077/2025, 4066/2025, 4075/2025 and 4072/2025, subject to and after obtaining necessary orders of Hon'ble the Judge-in-Charge (Single Benches, Crl. Jurisdiction).

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 30, 2025/bsr/pr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)